entry to be made on the books of the treasurer (I, 105, fol. 3) :
Resolved, That the treasurer of this company is authorized and directed to enter

upon the books of this company said properties other than said sixty million dol-
lars ($60,000,000) of working capital at the value of one hundred and thirty-two
million dollars ($132,000,000), at which the same have been acquired by the com-
pany, and to establish by proper entries a surplus account of seventy-two million
dollars ($72,000,000); *

At this time the dummies' hour has come. First a recess is taken
(I, 105, fol. 4), after which the "entire board" of six dummies unani-
mously resolve to amend the by-laws so as to increase the number of
directors from six to eighteen (i, 106, fol.